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Shl1 IDdraJlt Gupta: I would llke to know whether as a result of the study carried out in these toreiiIl ports by OUr experts the Government !has been able to make any assessment of the eXpCIIlditure which is likely to be involved on the installation of this model plant and whether this plant will have to be imported or it can be manufactured indigenously?

Shrl Raj Bahadur: I only said that we are in the process of installing a plant at Visakhapatnam. We want to make it as efficient as possible within our financial resources and foreign-
exclhange resources. The scheme under implementation is estimated to cost about ~. 2 crores. I think the plant will be put into operation by about April or May.

Shrl IndraJit Gupta: I wanted to know whether the plant will have to be imported or it can be manulactured here?

Shri Raj &hadur: Much of the mechanised equipment will be imported.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: As a result of the survey of different ports maY I know which tyPe of mechanism and of which port has appealed to the Government-the working CJt which is readily acceptable to us?

Shrl Raj &hadur: They haVe prepared teehnical notes. About the types and other th.ings it is not possible for me to saY anything. They have to make up their mind after pro..
per study as to what improvements, changes and modftcations if any they would like to make in the equipment already under installation.
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Will the Minister ot FOOd aU Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether with a view to improving the competitive power of the sugar industry against gur and khandsari units, Government have decided to give some new concessioJUI to the sugar ilndustry;

(b) if so, the precise nature; and
~xtent of such concessions; and

( c) how far the target of sugar production for the current year is likely to be achieVed thereby?

The Deputy Minister in the M1nistry of FOOd and Agriculture (Sbri
D. R. Chavan): (a) and (h). Government have given the following incentives to the sugar industry:

1. A rebate of 50 per cent in basic excise duty has been allowed on the production' of sugar during the period October-November, 1964 whicll is in excess of sugar produced by the factories during the corresponding period in 1962.

2. A rebate in basic excise duty has been allowed on productiOn Of sugar in the months of January to June.
1965, which is in excess of the pr0-
duction in 1lhe corresponding period in 1964 as under:-

(i) at the rate of 20 per cent on the first 10 per cent of !luch excess production;

(ii) at the rate of 40 per cent on the next 10 per cent of such excess production; and

(iii) at the rate of 50 per cent on the balanCe of such excess production.

(c) No target Of sugar production for the current year has been fixed, but the prodUction is expected to be around 30 lakh tonnes.


3121 Oral Answers PHiALGUNA 18, 1886 (SAKA) Oral Answer! 3122

8hri P. C. Borooah: May I know what wilf be the total rebate earned by the mills and tihe maximum price that will be possible to be offered by the mills fQr purchase of sugarcane?

The MinJster Of FOOd and Apiculture (Shrl C. SubramaDlam) : The actual rebate available will depend Upon the uJtimate excess production.
That cannot be calculated now. I am sure each mill will be able to make a calculation of their own capacity and On that basis offer a higher price for sugarcane.

Shri P. C. Borooab: May I know whether the desirability of imposing restriction UPOn gur and khandsari to prevent unhealthy competition by cane going to klhandsari is under consideration and. if so, what is the result?

Sbri C. 8ubramanIam: At present there is no control on the production, sale or distribution of gur.

Sbri R. G. Dube,.: May I know whether the offering of these concessions had any eftect on the prevailing market price Of khandsari and gur as aganut sugar?

Sbrt C. Subramaniam: Generally, tale prices of gur and khandsari are showing a downward trend. Therefore, it is becoming more and more competetive for the sugar factories to get sugarcane.

'" IIfi1t ~ ~ : em ~
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Sbrf" C. 8ubramanlam: With retard to gur and khandsari I do not have the figure. with me.
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Shri C. Subramaniam: This is with reference to the incentives given to the factories. We have given Jncen-
tives to the producers Of cane by giving them higher prices during this season.
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Sb1'l C. Subramanlam: Formerly. at 9'4 per cent recovery the price WU Rs. ] '86. Now we are giving Rs. 2 up to 10'4 per cent. That is the increased ptice which was suggested by the various State Governments.
We have accepted it and fixed that price.
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Sbrl C. Subramaniam: A..~ a matter of fact, there is a high excise duty over factory-made sugar. That give. competitive strength to gur and khandsari. That is why they are able to get more sugarcane than the sugar factories. & a matter of fact, this protection has been given to thE' cottage industries.

Shrimatl 8avttrl Nlpm: What action has been taken to Increase tlhe production of brown sugar or khandsari and make It 80 useful that it could be expo~1
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8hri C. Subramaniam: There is no rood market for khandsari outside our country. But there is a good market for raw sugar produced in the factories. Therefore, there is no purpose in seeking an export market tor it.
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Sbri C. SubramanJam: We have fixed the minimum cane price. It is open to the sugar mills to pay over and above that for tfrle purpose of competition with the other purchasers of cane. It is left to the discretion of each sugar factory to decide what it would pay and whether it would pay any eXtra price at all. We have fixed only the minimum price.

Shrl SlDhasan Singh: May I know w'hether the rebate proposed to be given to the sugar industry has been agreed to On their representations and whether in fixing the sugar price Government takes into consideration the price o{ molasses and chepu.a~

Shrt C. Subramaniam: The price of Sugar is fixed on the basis of the Taritr Commission's Report which was prepared in 1955-56. We have again referred this matter to another com-
misison, called the Sen Commission, which is going into the entire question CYf production and priCing of sURar in the factories. Therefore, just noW we are following the formula which is already available.

Shrl Slnhasan SlDgh: I asked whether any consideration has been given to tihe price of molasses, bagasse and other by-products while fixlng the price of sugar.

Shri C. SUbramanlam: My impression is that the Tariff Commission has not taken that into coru;ideration.

They have only taken into account the recovery factor and the duration of the warkin" period. Now, I flM sure, the Sen Commission will go into the raw materials available alSO which are saleable.

Bhrl SinhalJan Singh: My queJtion has not been answered .

Mr. Speaker: Twice he !has alked his question. Shri Shivananjappa.

Sbri Sinhasan Singh: They recover money from these molasses .

Shri Shivananjappa: May I knOW' whether the requisitioning of sugarcane grown within a radius of 20 miles of sugar factories still continues?

8hri C. SUbramaniam: There is no requisitioning as far as I know.

Shri A. P . .Taln: In the month of'
NovemJber the recovery from sugarcane sometimes talls to IlJ!I low as 7' 5 per'cent and if the same cane matures in December and J8II1uary it will give 10 or 10'5 per cent recovery; so, any encouragement ~r earlier crushing ~
anti-national in So far as it causes loss of sugar. If that is so, were there any countervailing reasons for the Government to encourage the crushing of sugarcane in the month
Of November?

Shrl C. Subramanlam: We wanted some early production. We knew that the recovery will be less; but it was a question of utilising the existing cane and of gettin,g some sugar production during those lean 'months when We wanted sugar. We gave this additional' thing because our stocks were very low and we wanted early production.
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«TfiJ; ifm ~. Of(T ~ m it iA'
~?

Sbri C. Subraman1am: Thi8 is a matter for the State Goverrunent to
~onsi.der to give licences for those areas where there i. no demand for filgarcane.

'" (lit"Hi.,;«: ~r ~iJ ifi~:r
~~T f~ if ?

Pf~:wr~1~
~pf.f 0fiW m ~ 1ft qrq ~
8hri S. M. Banerjee: I want to know W1h~er it is a faot that after the concession had been given to the sugar industry they have neither reduced the cost of Production nor have they given higher pricels to the sugarcane growers. If so, what steps are being .taken by Government to
~e that they agree at least to do one cf these two things?

Shri C. Subramaniam: The production has increased during this period.
As a matter Of fact, noW some of the sugar fatrtories are able to transPort cane from a longer distance becaulle they have got this concession. Therefore production has considerably increased in many of the factories.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I have not asked about production. He has not replied to my question aT all. I have not asked about more production. I have asked about the cost of production, whether the cost of production bas been brought down.

Shri C. SpbramanJam: I thought, I had answered the questiol'l; but if the bon. Member asks the question again and if I have missed any point, I am prepared to answer it

Shri S. M. Banerjee: The sugar industry has been given concession after concession. Have they reduced the co.t of production after getting this concession or have they paid more money to the cultivators?

8hr1 C. Sabraman.iam: This has nothin.g to do wIth the cost of pro-

duotionj it is in excise duty that w~
!have given ocncessions. 'l1le cost of production depends on the e.fficiency of each mill.

Rice MID.
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Will the Minister of FOOd an4 Apiculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is· a fact that orden have been placed with East Gennan,.
and Japan fOr the import of sIx modem. rice mills to increase millin, outturn of rice from paddy;

(b) if so, the estimated capital outlay involved' thereby; and

(c) whether these mills will be operated upon by the newly set up Food Corporation of. India or the machinery allotted to the State Gov ..
emments for setting up the mUll in the co-operative sector"

The Deputy Minister In the MIDIstry of FOOd and Apicalture (ShrI
D. R. ChAvan): (a) The orders have been placed with West Germany and Japan fOr the import of six modern rice mills to increase the milling outturn Of rice from paddy.

(b) The estimated fixed capital outlay is Rs. 137 lakhs. This amount ill tor equipment, land, buildings, 5110 construction and other connected miscellaneous expendIture.

(c) Five of these six modern rice mills will be operated by the Cooperative societies in five Intensive Agriculture Development Programme areas while the remaining one rice

